

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

| | | |
|---|---|---------------------------------|
| ----- | X | |
| NATALIE GORDON, Derivatively on Behalf of NAVIGANT CONSULTING, INC., | : | Case Number: 12-cv-00369 |
| | : | |
| Plaintiff, | : | Honorable Amy J. St. Eve |
| | : | |
| v. | : | |
| | : | |
| WILLIAM M. GOODYEAR, JULIE M. HOWARD, THOMAS A. NARDI, MONICA M. WEED, THOMAS A. GILDEHAUS, CYNTHIA A. GLASSMAN, STEPHEN A. JAMES, PETER B. POND, SAMUEL K. SKINNER, JAMES R. THOMPSON, and MICHAEL L. TIPSORD, | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendants, | : | |
| | : | |
| and | : | |
| | : | |
| NAVIGANT CONSULTING, INC., | : | |
| | : | |
| Nominal Defendant | : | |
| | : | |
| ----- | X | |

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
THE VERIFIED SHAREHOLDER’S DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Derivative Actions Play an Important Role In Protecting Shareholders 8

 B. The Applicable Legal Standards 9

 C. The Complaint Rebutts the Presumption that the Navigant Board’s 2010 Executive Compensation Awards Were Valid Exercises of Business Judgment and, Therefore, States a Claim for Breach of Loyalty. 10

 D. The Complaint’s Particularized Facts Excuse a Pre-Suit Demand on the Navigant Board 15

IV. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Aronson v. Lewis,
 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), *overruled in part on other grounds sub nom., Brehm v. Eisner*, 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)..... passim

Assad v. Hart,
 No: 11cv2269 WQH (BGS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2366 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2012).....14

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....9

Brehm v. Eisner,
 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)10

Carmody v. Toll Bros., Inc.,
 723 A.2d 1180 (Del. Ch. 1998).....9

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.,
 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)10

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.,
 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....8

Cole v. Milwaukee Area Tech. Coll. Dist.,
 634 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2011)9

Dennis v. Hart,
 No: 11cv2271 WQH (WVG), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1893 (S.D. Cal. Jan.6, 2012)14

eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. v. Newmark,
 16 A.3d 1, 36-37 (Del. Ch. 2010)2

In re Citigroup, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.,
 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....15

In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S’holder Litig.,
 No. 1106-CC, 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 120 (Del. Ch. Aug. 15, 2007)10, 15

In re Viacom Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.,
 No: 602527/05, 2006 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2891 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 26, 2006).....15

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....8, 9

Laborers’ Local v. Intersil,
 No: 5:11-CV-04093 EJD, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30289 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2012).....13, 14

London v. Tyrrell,
 No. 3321-CC, 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 75 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2008).....15

NECA-IBEW Pension Fund v. Cox,
 No. 1:11-cv-451, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106161 (S.D. Ohio Sept.20, 2011)..... passim

Pfeiffer v. Toll,
 989 A.2d 683 (Del. Ch. 2010).....10

Ryan v. Gifford,
 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007).....9, 15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §78n-11, 12

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act1, 3, 6, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 (a)(2).....9

Fed. R.Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.19

H. R. Rep. No. 111-51712

H.R. Rep. No. 111-517 (2010) (Conf. Rep.).....3

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)12

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....3

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....12

Jonathan R. Macey & Geoffrey P. Miller,
The Plaintiffs’ Attorney’s Role in Class and Derivative Litigation,
 58 U. Chi. L.R. 1 (1991)8
